## SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

## ORDINANCE 2745

## ORDINANCE AMENDING PARKING RATES AT THE B STREET PIER AND LANE FIELD PUBLIC PARKING FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the Legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix I (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Port Act authorizes the Board of Port Commissioners (BPC) to pass all necessary ordinances and resolutions for the regulation of the District; and

WHEREAS, Section 36 of the Port Act requires the BPC by ordinance to set parking rates for District owned public facilities; and

WHEREAS, the current parking rates at B Street Pier facility were established by Ordinance No. 2247 and the current parking rates at Lane Field facility were established by Ordinance No. 2328; and

WHEREAS, with input from District's parking operator, ABM Parking Services, staff recommends adjusting and equalizing the rates at these facilities to optimize joint management of the parking facilities and increase District revenue; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends amending the parking rates for both facilities to be as follows:

Rate Category	Proposed Rates
Up to 1 Hour	\$6 - \$8
1 – 12 Hours	\$12 - \$16
12 – 24 Hours (Daily Maximum)	\$18 - \$24
Monthly Parking	\$145 - \$180
Special Events	\$20
Valet Parking	\$6 - \$10
Bus Parking (0 – 4 Hours)	\$20

WHEREAS, a public hearing on these amended rates was held on November 19, 2013.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the rates for the B Street Pier and Lane Field parking facilities are amended to be as follows:

Rate Category	Rates
Up to 1 Hour	\$6 - \$8
1 – 12 Hours	\$12 - \$16
12 – 24 Hours (Daily Maximum)	\$18 - \$24
Monthly Parking	\$145 - \$180
Special Events	\$20
Valet Parking	\$6 - \$10
Bus Parking (0 – 4 Hours)	\$20

Section 2. This Ordinance and the parking rates herein shall take effect on the 31<sup>st</sup> day from its passage by the Board of Port Commissioners and said rates shall be posted. Upon said rates becoming effective, Ordinance No. 2247 and Ordinance No. 2328 are hereby repealed.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

PORT ATTORNEY KANN, Requer

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 19th day of November, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Castellanos, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, Smith, NAYS: None. EXCUSED: Malcolm, Valderrama ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Ann Y. Moore, Chair Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST: Timothy A. Deuel

District Clerk

(Seal)